

No. 514PA11-2

TWENTY-SIXTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)

v.)

HARRY SHAROD JAMES)

From Mecklenburg County

No. COA15-684

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S NEW BRIEF

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUE PRESENTED.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS
 CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT
 N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.19A, *ET SEQ.*,
 CONTAINED A PRESUMPTION IN
 FAVOR OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE,
 BUT EVEN IF IT DID NOT CONTAIN
 SUCH A PRESUMPTION, A NEUTRAL
 SENTENCING SCHEME WOULD
 STILL BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL
 UNDER *MILLER* AND *MONTGOMERY*.....2

 A. The Court of Appeals correctly
 understood how N.C.G.S. § 15A-
 1340.19A, *et seq.*, operated3

 B. Even without a presumption in
 favor of life without parole, the
 sentencing scheme would still
 violate *Miller*7

 C. Conclusion 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Alabama,
___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016)..... 8

Adams v. Alabama,
No. 15-6289, slip op. (U.S. May 23, 2016)..... 8

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000)..... 7

Blakely v. Washington,
542 U.S. 296, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004)..... 6, 7

Burnham v. Adm’r, Unemployment Comp. Act,
184 Conn. 317, 439 A.2d 1008 (1981) 4

Campbell v. First Baptist Church of the City of Durham,
298 N.C. 476, 259 S.E.2d 558 (1979) 3

Glover v. United States,
531 U.S. 198, 148 L. Ed. 604 (2001)..... 7

Miller v. Alabama,
567 U.S. ___, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012) 2, 3, 8

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
577 U.S. ___, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016) 2, 8, 9

State v. Sweet,
879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016) 10

State v. Watterson,
198 N.C. App. 500, 679 S.E.2d 897 (2009)..... 3

Tatum v. Arizona,
___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016)..... 9

United States v. Sampson,
486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007) 4

Veal v. State,
784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016) 5

STATUTES

2005 Sess. Laws Ch. 145 (H 822)..... 6

2012 N.C. Sess. Laws Ch. 148 (S 635) 4, 6

N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.19A.....*passim*

N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.19C(a) 4
